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No. 8 19th February, 1992 
G.N.No. 62/1992 

REPUBLIC OF NAURU 

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU 

ARTICLE 25 (1) AND 22 (2) ; AND 

BIRTHS, DEATHS AND ~iliRRIAGES ORDINANCE 1957-1967 
SECTION 5 (2) 

APPOINTMENT OF ACT:J:NG CHIEF SECRETARY, 

SECRETARY TO THE CABINET AND 

REGISTRAR OF BIRTHS, DEATHS AND MARRIAGES 

Nauru 

IT IS NOTIFI~D for general information that Cabinet has, at its 
meeting held on 6th February, 1992, pursuant to Article 25, 
Clause (1) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment 
of ~R LEO D. KBKE, the substantive Presidentidl Counsel, to 
simultaneously act as:-

,~ i) Chief Secretary; 

ii) Secretary to the Cabinet; and 

iii) Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages, 

With effect from 2nd February, 1992, unit1 tl1e return of Mr.K Deouri 
Emiu. 

DAT~D this 13th Day of of the Month of February, Nineteen Hundred 
and Ninety-Two. 

K.DEOURI EMIU 
ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 
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No. 8 19th Februar , 1992 Nauru 
G.N.No. 63/1992 

REPUBLIC OF NAURU 
CONSTITUTION OF NAURU 

ARTICLE 25(1) AND 22(2); AND 

BIRTHS, DEATHS AND MARRIAGES ORDINANCE 1957-1967 
SECTION 5(2) 

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY, 
SECRETARY TO THE CABINET AND 

REGISTRAR OF BIRTHS, DEATHS AND MARRIAGES 

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that Cabinet has, at its 
meeting held on 12th February,1992, pursuant to Article 25, Clause' 
(1) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of 

MR LEO D. KEKE, ,the substantive Presidential Counsel, to simultane­
ously act as:-

i) Chief Secretary; 

ii) Secretary to the Cabinet; and 

iii) Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriag~s, 

With effect from 10th February, 1992, until the return of Mr 
K.Deouri Emiu. 

DATED this17th Day of the Month of February, Nineteen Hundred 
and Ninety-Two. 

G.N.No. 64/1992 

K.DEOURI EMIU 
AC'l'ING CHIEF SECRE'l'ARY 

REPUBLIC OF NAURU 

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU 

ARTICLE 68 (3) 

APPOINTivlENT OF ACTING SECRETARY 
FOR ISLAND DEVELOPMENT AND INDUSTRY 

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that Cabinet has, at its 
meeting held on 12th February, 1992, pursuant to Article 68, Clause 

o 

o 

(3) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of MR OBEIRA 
gENKE, Acting Secretary for External Affairs, to act as Secretary for 
Island Development and Industry, with effect from 12th February,1992 
until the return of Mr Leo D. Keke, whereupon the latter shall resume 
duties in the said position. 

DATED this 17th Day of the Month of February,Nineteen Hundred and 
Ninety-Two. 

K.DEOURI Ei-lIU 
ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 
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No. 8 19th February, 1992 Nauru. 

G.N. No. 65/1992 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1979 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 

The following appointment on probation is hereby notified, with 
effect from 7th February, 1992. 

DEPARTMENT OF ISLAND DEVELOPMENT & INDUSTRY 
(Directorate of Civil Aviation) 

NAME: POSITION: 

Mr Ricardo Ika Fire Officer 
Mr Kamoriki Kakiouea Fire Officer 
Mr James Caleb Fire Officer 

SALARY: 

$9384 - $9640 p.a. T1 
$9384 - $9640 p.a. T1 
$9384 $9640 p.a. Tl 

Dated this 18th February, 1992. 

K.DEOURI EMIU 
ACTING PUBLic SERVICE COMMISSIONER. 

G.N. No. 66/1992 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1979 

NOTICE OF PROMOTION 

The provisional promotion of the following Officer, with effect 
from 19th December, 1991 is hereby notified:-

1. 

DEPARTMENT OF ISLAND DEVELOPMENT & INDUSTRY 
(Government Printery) 

NAME: 

David Batsiua 

FROM: TO: 

Printing Trainee Printing Operator/ 
Bookbinder 

$9384-$10059 p.a. (T1/2) $10977.,.$11490 p.a. (TS/6) 

Any officer of Public Service may appeal to the promotion as provided 
under Section 25 of the Public Service Act 1961-1979. Appeal should be 
based on one or other grounds set out in Section 25 (2) of the Act and 
should be lodged in writing stating the ground(s) of appeal to the 
Public Service Commissioner within seven (7) days after the date of this 
Gazette. 

DATED this 10th Day of the Month of February, Nineteen Hundred and 
Ninety Two. 

L.D. KEKE 
ACTING PUBLIC SERVICE COMr>lISSIONER. 
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(i.N.No. 67/1992 

SEMENT 

ACT 1961-1979 

VACANCY SECTION 20 

Applications are invited from both inside and outside the Public 
Service for appointment, promotion or transfer to the following 
position:-

POSITION 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & EDUCATION 

(Directorate of Education) 

NURSING ORDERLIES (Trainees) - 12 position 

Nauru 

SALARY $9384 - 10,059 per annum (T1/2) o 
DUTI£S 

QUALIFICATIONS 

Responsible to the Tutor Sister. Learn the theory 
part of Nursing. Application of the theory in the 
field of nursing. 

1. Must be a Nauruan citizen 

2. 18 - 25 years of age 

3. male or female 

4. must be of good behaviour, good moral character and 
of high personal intergrity 

5. must be intelligent, and of good personal grooming 
and hygiene. 

6. must be physically and mentally fit 

7. must pass the written examination and the interview. 

8. educational standard - must finish form 4 level 
and with a grading of not lower than 60 in all 
subjects. 

hpp1ications should be lodged in writing stating name, age" qualific­
ations and experience with the Acting Public Service Co~~issioner before 
4.30pm., on Friday 13th March, 1992. 

DATED this 12th February, 1992. 

K. DEOURI EMIU 
ACTING PUBLIC SERVICE CO~~ISSIONER 

Q 
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NA...V1E OF PARTU:S: 

UATB OF ~NGAGEMENT: 

G.N.No. 69/1994 

1. 
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9th February, 1992 Nauru 

ENGAGEM~NT TO MARRY 

CHARLES KENDRICK IKA of Buada District and 
HB~ENE &~WANO of Baitsi District. 

2. TERRENCE ADU of Uaboe District and 
CORONA JIMWBREIY of Yaren District. 

3. ELKOGA CARLUTO IWUGIA of Aiwo District and 
CHAR~ENE ANDREA GRUNDLER of Hoe District. 

4. 

l. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

TIMOTHY OMADUTED DOMANINE~ HARRIS of Meneng 
District and DOROTHY EDUIB OLINA BILL of 
Aiwo District. 

30th 

30th 

12th 

13th 

January, 

January, 

February, 

February, 

1992 

1992 

1992 

1992 

Hon. Cr. R. B. Detudamo, 
Secretary, 

NAURU LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCI~ 

CORRIGENDU~l 

In Governlnent Gazette No. 64 of 1990 G.N.No. 434/1990 Lands - Transfer 
of Ownership by Kim Canon 

Delete: The names of Jim Tarzan Motiti and Lorita Agigo as beneficiaries 
from Lands Portion No. 7 cl1 i4enen to Portion No.198 cl1 Yaren. 

NOTE: Those who disagree with the above Corrigendum may appeal to 
the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of 
this Government Gazette. 

Maein Deireragea, 
Vice Chairman, 
NAURU LANDS CO~~ITTEE. 
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Q-----=:---19th Februa 1992 Nauru 
G.N.No. 

LAND 

TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP 

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that on 2nd January, 1992, HIS EXCELLENCY THE PRESIDENT 
pursuant to Section 3 (3) of the Land Act 1976, approved the following Land ownership transfer 
detailed be1ow:-

DISTRICT: CLS: BLOCKNk~ PORTION NO: GAZ NO: FOfu~ER OWNER: SHARE: PRl!:SBN'I' OWNER: 

Eoe c.l 'rinimen 117 13/61 
61/21 
50/73 
71/84 
43/90 

Elana Bill T/ee 

Eidinigabo Giouba T/ee 

Eamerib Oscar 
Eidiminengin Dowabobo 
Betu Giouba 
Diribobo Giouba 
Jane M Giouba 
Janice W Giouba 
James 1) Giouba 
Jamie Giouba 

Giouba 
Jamieson Giouba 
Joana J Giouba (LTO) 
Rosa R Kun 
Kelvyn Kephas 
Jarden E Kephas 
lUana A Bill 

1/8 
1/8 
1/8 
1/8 
1/56 
1/56 
1/56 
1/56 
1/56 
1/56 
1/56 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/48 
1/96 
1/96 
1/32 
1/32 

lnge R Dekarube 
(Farrah R.B Kephas 
Tars Hubert (LTO) 
(Jandina K Scotty 
(Ebin S Giouba 
Eidinigabo Giouba 
Gadeanang Giouba 

(LTO) 1/32 
1/32 

Gloria Dabwido 
Jacob Grundler 
Liebe Whippy 
Clair Temaki 
Bernard Grundler 
Kathleen Depaune 
Saunders Grundler 
Deribe Grund1er 

MABIN DElRERAGBA 
VICE CHAl&vlAN 

SHARE: 

1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/20 
1/20 
1/20 
1/20 
1/20 




