Clerk of Parliament



REPUBLIC OF NAURU

Government Gazette Published by Authority

No. 8

19th February, 1992

Nauru

G.N.No. 62/1992

REPUBLIC OF NAURU CONSTITUTION OF NAURU

ARTICLE 25 (1) AND 22 (2); AND

BIRTHS, DEATHS AND MARRIAGES ORDINANCE 1957-1967 SECTION 5 (2)

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY,
SECRETARY TO THE CABINET AND
REGISTRAR OF BIRTHS, DEATHS AND MARRIAGES

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that Cabinet has, at its meeting held on 6th February, 1992, pursuant to Article 25, Clause (1) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of MR LEO D. KEKE, the substantive Presidential Counsel, to simultaneously act as:-

- i) Chief Secretary;
- ii) Secretary to the Cabinet; and
- iii) Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages,

With effect from 2nd February, 1992, unit1 the return of Mr.K Deouri Emiu.

DATED this 13th Day of of the Month of February, Nineteen Hundred and Ninety-Two.

K.DEOURI EMIU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY G.N.No. 63/1992

No. 8

REPUBLIC OF NAURU CONSTITUTION OF NAURU ARTICLE 25(1) AND 22(2); AND

BIRTHS, DEATHS AND MARRIAGES ORDINANCE 1957-1967 SECTION 5(2)

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY, SECRETARY TO THE CABINET AND REGISTRAR OF BIRTHS, DEATHS AND MARRIAGES

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that Cabinet has, at its meeting held on 12th February, 1992, pursuant to Article 25, Clause (1) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of MR LEO D. KEKE, the substantive Presidential Counsel, to simultaneously act as:-

- i) Chief Secretary;
- ii) Secretary to the Cabinet; and
- iii) Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages,

With effect from 10th February, 1992, until the return of Mr K.Deouri Emiu.

DATED this 17th Day of the Month of February, Nineteen Hundred and Ninety-Two.

K.DEOURI EMIU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 64/1992

REPUBLIC OF NAURU

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU

ARTICLE 68 (3)

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR ISLAND DEVELOPMENT AND INDUSTRY

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that Cabinet has, at its meeting held on 12th February, 1992, pursuant to Article 68, Clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of MR OBEIRA MENKE, Acting Secretary for External Affairs, to act as Secretary for Island Development and Industry, with effect from 12th February, 1992 until the return of Mr Leo D. Keke, whereupon the latter shall resume duties in the said position.

 $\underline{\text{DATED}}$ this 17th Day of the Month of February, Nineteen Hundred and Ninety-Two.

K.DEOURI EMIU ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY No. 8

19th February, 1992

Nauru.

G.N. No. 65/1992

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1979

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT

The following appointment on probation is hereby notified, with effect from 7th February, 1992.

DEPARTMENT OF ISLAND DEVELOPMENT & INDUSTRY (Directorate of Civil Aviation)

	NAME:	POSITION:	SALARY:			
1. 2.	Mr Ricardo Ika Mr Kamoriki Kakiouea	Fire Officer Fire Officer	\$9384 - \$9640 p.a. T1 \$9384 - \$9640 p.a. T1			
´3.	Mr James Caleb	Fire Officer	\$9384 - \$9640 p.a. T1			

Dated this 18th February, 1992.

K.DEOURI EMIU ACTING PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER.

G.N. No. 66/1992

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1979

NOTICE OF PROMOTION

The provisional promotion of the following Officer, with effect from 19th December, 1991 is hereby notified:-

DEPARTMENT OF ISLAND DEVELOPMENT & INDUSTRY (Government Printery)

	NAME:	FROM:		<u>TO:</u>
1.	David Batsiua	Printing	Trainee	Printing Operator/ Bookbinder
		\$9384-\$1005 9	p.a.(T1/2)	\$10977-\$11490 p.a.(T5/6)

Any officer of Public Service may appeal to the promotion as provided under Section 25 of the Public Service Act 1961-1979. Appeal should be based on one or other grounds set out in Section 25 (2) of the Act and should be lodged in writing stating the ground(s) of appeal to the Public Service Commissioner within seven (7) days after the date of this

DATED this 10th Day of the Month of February, Nineteen Hundred and Ninety Two.

> L.D. KEKE ACTING PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER.

G.N.No. 67/1992

19th February, 1992

Nauru

RE - ADVERTISEMENT

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1979

VACANCY: SECTION 20

Applications are invited from both inside and outside the Public Service for appointment, promotion or transfer to the following position: -

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & EDUCATION

(Directorate of Education)

POSITION

NURSING ORDERLIES (Trainees) - 12 position

SALARY

\$9384 - 10,059 per annum (T1/2)

DUTIES

Responsible to the Tutor Sister. Learn the theory part of Nursing. Application of the theory in the field of nursing.

:

- OUALIFICATIONS: 1. Must be a Nauruan citizen
 - 2. 18 25 years of age
 - 3. male or female
 - 4. must be of good behaviour, good moral character and of high personal intergrity
 - 5. must be intelligent, and of good personal grooming and hygiene.
 - 6. must be physically and mentally fit
 - 7. must pass the written examination and the interview.
 - 8. educational standard must finish form 4 level and with a grading of not lower than 60 in all subjects.

Applications should be lodged in writing stating name, age, qualifications and experience with the Acting Public Service Commissioner before 4.30pm., on Friday 13th March, 1992.

DATED this 12th February, 1992.

K. DEOURI EMIU ACTING PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER No. 8

9th February, 1992

Nauru

G.N.No. 68/1992

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY

NAME OF PARTIES:

- 1. CHARLES KENDRICK IKA of Buada District and HELENE AMWANO of Baitsi District.
- 2. TERRENCE ADU of Uaboe District and CORONA JIMWEREIY of Yaren District.
- 3. ELKOGA CARLUTO IWUGIA of Aiwo District and CHARLENE ANDREA GRUNDLER of Boe District.
- 4. TIMOTHY OMADUTED DOMANINEB HARRIS of Meneng District and DOROTHY EDDIE OLINA BILL of Aiwo District.

DATE OF ENGAGEMENT:

- 1. 30th January, 1992
- 2. 30th January, 1992
- 3. 12th February, 1992
- 4. 13th February, 1992

Hon. Cr. R. B. Detudamo, Secretary, NAURU LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL

G.N.No. 69/1992

CORRIGENDUM

In Government Gazette No. 64 of 1990 G.N.No. 434/1990 Lands - Transfer of Ownership by Kim Canon :

Delete: The names of Jim Tarzan Motiti and Lorita Agigo as beneficiaries from Lands Portion No. 7 c/l Menen to Portion No.198 c/l Yaren.

NOTE: Those who disagree with the above Corrigendum may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette.

Maein Deireragea, Vice Chairman, NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE. G.N.No.

19th February, 1992

Q

Nauru

G.N.No. 70/1992

LAND

TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that on 2nd January, 1992, HIS EXCELLENCY THE PRESIDENT pursuant to Section 3 (3) of the Land Act 1976, approved the following Land ownership transfer detailed below:-

DISTRICT:	CLS:	BLOCKNAME	PORTION NO	: GAZ NO:	FORMER OWNER:	SHARE:	PRESENT OWNER:	SHARE:
Boe	c.l	Tinimen	Elana :	13/61 61/21 50/73 71/84 43/90 Bill T/ee Giouba T/ee	Eamerib Oscar Eidiminengin Dowabobo Beru Giouba Diribobo Giouba Jane M Giouba Janice W Giouba Jamies D Giouba Jamie Giouba Joanie Giouba Joanie Giouba Joana J Giouba (LTO) Rosa R Kun Kelvyn Kephas Jarden E Kephas Elana A Bill Inge R Dekarube (Farrah R.B Kephas Tars Hubert (LTO) (Jandina K Scotty (Ebin S Giouba Eidinigabo Giouba (LTO) Gadeanang Giouba	1/8 1/8 1/8 1/8 1/56 1/56 1/56 1/56 1/56 1/56 1/48 1/48 1/48 1/48 1/48 1/48 1/96 1/96 1/32 1/32 1/32	Gloria Dabwido Jacob Grundler Liebe Whippy Clair Temaki Bernard Grundler Kathleen Depaune Saunders Grundler Deribe Grundler	1/4 1/4 1/4 1/20 1/20 1/20 1/20

MAEIN DEIRERAGEA VICE CHAIRMAN